
Exhibit 1 
Page 1 of 9

BROWARD COUNTY 
CULTURAL DIVISION 

SEMI-ANNUAL GRANT REPORT 
FY2025 (Paid as of 06/30/2025) 

FY2025 Grant Amounts 

General Operating Support - GOS $3,223,752 
Program Support - PS $452,000 

Artist Support - AS $221,000 
Artist Regionals - AR $25,000 
Artist Innovation - AI $154,000 

Other Incentive Programs $150,000 
Tourist Development Tax Capital Challenge Program $0 

Broward Center for the Performing Arts $475,000 
Broward Center for the Performing Arts - CIP $1,319,928 

Cultural and Artistic Facilities Capital Support - CA $0 
Capacity Building Grant Program - CBG $125,550 

Sponsorships $61,500 
Arts & Cultural Festival and Special Events Sponsorship $733,250 

Total Funding $6,940,979.54 



 

 

        
             

           
           

            
        

        

Exhibit 1 
Page 2 of 9

FY2025 GENERAL OPERATION SUPPORT – GOS 
The Broward Cultural Council approved funding recommendations on March 7, 2024. The County Administrator 
approved the funding recommendations on September 30, 2024. 

Paid as of Recipient Date Executed Amount 06/30/2025 
All Florida Youth Orchestra, Inc. 10/11/2024 $127,867 $127,867 
Artserve, Inc. 10/8/2024 $120,645 $120,645 
Bonnet House, Inc. 10/3/2024 $172,161 $172,161 
Coral Springs Museum of Art, Inc. 10/28/2024 $81,508 $81,508 
Curtain Call Playhouse, Inc. 10/10/2024 $19,393 $19,393 
Davie School Foundation, Inc. 10/3/2024 $47,154 $47,154 
Flamingo Gardens, Inc. 10/8/2024 $241,882 $241,882 
Florida's Singing Sons, Inc. 11/18/2024 $49,899 $49,899 
Fort Lauderdale Historical Society, Inc. 10/14/2024 $80,867 $80,867 
Gay Men's Chorus of South Florida, Inc. 10/8/2024 $90,990 $90,990 
Gold Coast Jazz Society, Inc. 10/2/2024 $62,600 $62,600 
Grace Arts Center, Inc. 10/2/2024 $19,545 $19,545 
Hollywood Art and Culture Center, Inc. 11/8/2024 $118,753 $118,753 
Holocaust Documentation & Education Center, Inc. 10/4/2024 $134,990 $134,990 
Inside Out Theatre Company, Inc. 10/9/2024 $27,589 $27,589 
Island City Stage, Inc. 10/2/2024 $58,061 $58,061 
Lovewell Institute For The Creative Arts, Inc. 10/18/2024 $44,611 $44,611 
Master Chorale of South Florida, Inc. 10/8/2024 $39,818 $39,818 
Museum of Discovery and Science, Inc.1 12/2/2024 $306,500 $306,500 
New City Players, Inc. 10/8/2024 $20,833 $20,833 
Nova Southeastern University, Inc. on behalf of its 

12/2/2024 $252,634 $252,634 
Museum of Art Division 2 

Opera Guild, Inc. of Fort Lauderdale 10/8/2024 $172,381 $172,381 
Sample McDougald House Preservation Society, Inc. 10/8/2024 $25,809 $25,809 
Slow Burn Theatre Company, Inc. 10/8/2024 $151,258 $151,258 
South Florida Symphony Orchestra, Inc. 10/3/2024 $167,966 $167,966 
Stonewall Library & Archives, Inc. 10/9/2024 $76,175 $76,175 
Symphony of the Americas, Inc. 10/8/2024 $112,807 $112,807 
The Broward County Film Society, Inc. 10/10/2024 $118,527 $118,527 
The Fort Lauderdale Children's Theatre, Inc. 10/3/2024 $109,511 $109,511 
The GirlChoir of South Florida, Inc. 10/3/2024 $38,494 $38,494 
The Stranahan House, Inc. 10/15/2024 $71,733 $71,733 
World AIDS Museum Incorporated3 00/00/0000 $39,272 $0 
Young At Art of Broward, Inc. 10/3/2024 $60,791 $60,791 
TOTAL $3,263,024 $3,223,752 

1, 2On October 22, 2024, the Board adopted Resolution No. 24-1352, Item 46, a motion to approve and authorize funding for the 
Fiscal Year 2025 General Operating Support Grant awards to the Museum of Discovery and Science, Inc., in the amount of Three 
Hundred and Six Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars ($306,500); and Nova Southeastern University, Inc., on behalf of its Museum of 
Art Division, in the amount of Two Hundred and Fifty-Two Thousand, Six Hundred and Thirty-Four Dollars ($252,634), for a one-year 
contract term, beginning October 1, 2024, through September 30, 2025, and authorize the County Administrator to enter into Grant 
Award agreements, subject to review for legal sufficiency by the County Attorney. 
3World AIDS Museum Incorporated was awarded $39,2720, but was in non-compliance on February 7, 2025. 



 

Exhibit 1 
Page 3 of 9

FY2025 PROGRAM SUPPORT – PS 

The Broward Cultural Council approved the funding recommendations for the Program Support grant category on March 
7, 2024. The County Administrator approved the funding recommendations on September 30, 2024. 

Recipient Date Executed Amount Paid as of 
06/30/2025 

Art Gallery 21 Incorporated 10/15/2024 $4,000 $4,000 
Art Prevails Project, Inc. 11/8/2024 $12,000 $12,000 
Arts Accelerator, Inc. 10/18/2024 $12,000 $12,000 
Arts Ballet Theatre of Florida, Inc. 10/18/2024 $13,500 $13,500 
Association Of Performing Arts of India, Inc. 10/18/2024 $3,500 $3,500 
Bengali Association of South Florida, Inc. 10/4/2024 $7,000 $7,000 
Brazilian Voices, Inc. 10/9/2024 $4,500 $4,500 
Brevo Theatre, Inc. 10/8/2024 $5,000 $5,000 
Broward Art Guild, Inc. 11/18/2024 $9,000 $9,000 
Broward Folk Club, Inc. 10/10/2024 $8,000 $8,000 
Broward Women’s Chorus, Inc. 10/8/2024 $3,500 $3,500 
City of Pompano Beach, FL 1/7/2025 $13,500 $13,500 
Coral Springs Festival of the Arts, Inc. 11/18/2024 $13,500 $13,500 
Developing Dreams Foundation, Inc. 10/10/2024 $13,500 $13,500 
Embrace Music Foundation, Inc.1 10/8/2024 $12,000 $0 
Fantasy Theatre Factory, Inc. 11/5/2024 $13,500 $13,500 
Fort Lauderdale Children's Ballet Theatre, Inc. 10/8/2024 $8,000 $8,000 
Hallandale Section of CID/UNESCO, Inc. 10/8/2024 $10,500 $10,500 
Island Society for the Promotion of Artistic and Cultural 
Education, Inc. 10/11/2024 $15,000 $15,000 

Japan Arts, Inc. 10/8/2024 $12,000 $12,000 
Jayadevi Arts, Inc. 10/3/2024 $10,500 $10,500 
Jazz Education Community Coalition, Inc. 10/8/2024 $10,000 $10,000 
Las Olas Capital Arts, Inc. 10/3/2024 $4,000 $4,000 
Lousie Bennett-Coverley Heritage Council (FLA), Inc. 11/18/2024 $12,000 $12,000 
Miami City Ballet, Inc. 10/8/2024 $13,500 $13,500 
Miami Gay And Lesbian Film Festival, Inc. 10/9/2024 $13,500 $13,500 
National Art Exhibitions of the Mentally Ill, Inc. 10/3/2024 $4,500 $4,500 
Not Your Average Theatre Group 10/4/2024 $4,000 $4,000 
Old Dillard Foundation, Inc. 10/18/2024 $13,500 $13,500 
Plays of Wilton, Inc. 10/8/2024 $13,500 $13,500 
Red Hispana Florida, Inc.2 00/00/0000 $3,500 $0 
Scottish American Society of South Florida, Inc. 10/8/2024 $10,500 $10,500 
Seraphic Fire, Inc. 10/10/2024 $13,500 $13,500 
Sistrunk Historical Festival, Inc. 10/29/2024 $15,000 $15,000 
South Florida Ballet Theatre, Inc. 10/8/2024 $8,000 $8,000 
South Florida Chamber Ensemble, Inc. 10/8/2024 $12,000 $12,000 
South Florida Jubilee Chorus, Inc. 10/8/2024 $3,500 $3,500 
South Florida Pride Wind Ensemble, Inc. 10/8/2024 $12,000 $12,000 
SPF South Florida, Inc. 10/11/2024 $13,500 $13,500 
The Arts Council of Greater Weston, Inc. 11/18/2024 $4,500 $4,500 
The Dance Now! Ensemble, Inc. 10/11/2024 $4,500 $4,500 
The Performance Project, Inc. 10/9/2024 $13,500 $13,500 



 

 

     
      

Exhibit 1 
Page 4 of 9

Recipient continued Date Executed Amount Paid as of 
06/30/2025 

The Puppet Guild of South Florida, Inc.3 00/00/0000 $5,000 $0 
The Royal Chessmen, Inc. 10/21/2024 $10,000 $10,000 
Thinking Cap Theatre, Inc. 10/28/2024 $13,500 $13,500 
Volta Music Foundation, Inc. 10/9/2024 $15,000 $15,000 
Women in Music AYO Corp. 10/18/2024 $10,500 $10,500 

Young Men’s Christian Association of South Florida, Inc. 10/21/2024 $12,000 $12,000 

TOTAL $472,500 $452,000 

1,3 Organizations awarded, but de-obligated funds for FY25. 
2 Organization withdrew from Program Support, as they were awarded Sponsorship funding. 

FY2025 ARTIST SUPPORT – AS 

The Citizen Review panel made funding recommendations for Cycle 1 on September 13, 2024. The Broward Cultural 
Council approved funding recommendations for Cycle 1 on November 7, 2024. The Division Director approved funding 
recommendations for Cycle 1 on November 8, 2024.  Panel can recommend $5,000 awards to mid-career artists. 

Recipient Date Executed Amount Paid as of 
06/30/2025 

Cycle 1 
Gabriel Aikens 12/17/2024 $3,000 $3,000 
Susan Buzzi 11/18/2024 $5,000 $5,000 
Tara Chadwick 11/18/2024 $5,000 $5,000 
Alejandra Czarny 11/18/2024 $3,000 $3,000 
Lauren D'Apuzzo1 11/18/2024 $5,000 $3,000 
Christian Early 11/18/2024 $5,000 $5,000 
Toni Frallicciardi 12/12/2024 $3,000 $3,000 
Aasha Francis 11/18/2024 $3,000 $3,000 
Michel Francois Jacques 12/16/2024 $3,000 $3,000 
Gabriela Gamperl 11/18/2024 $3,000 $3,000 
Mona Gandomkar 11/18/2024 $3,000 $3,000 
Kim Harris 11/18/2024 $5,000 $5,000 
Dana Kleinman 11/18/2024 $5,000 $5,000 
Javier A. Lara 11/18/2024 $5,000 $5,000 
Timothy LaRoque 12/12/2024 $5,000 $5,000 
Ida Moraghebati 12/16/2024 $3,000 $3,000 
Jonathan Brady Newbill 12/17/2024 $3,000 $3,000 
Nicole Perry 11/18/2024 $5,000 $5,000 
Jacoub Reyes 11/18/2024 $5,000 $5,000 
Janet Rudawsky 11/18/2024 $5,000 $5,000 
Hadi Salloum 11/18/2024 $3,000 $3,000 
Crystal Sawyer 11/18/2024 $3,000 $3,000 
Laurie Tanner 11/18/2024 $3,000 $3,000 
Brendan Walsh 11/18/2024 $5,000 $5,000 
Tina Wright 11/22/2024 $3,000 $3,000 
Nicole Yarling 11/18/2024 $5,000 $5,000 
Cycle 2
 Adam Pflanzer 2/20/2025 $3,000 $3,000 



 

 

 

           

Exhibit 1 
Page 5 of 9

Paid as of Recipient continued Date Executed Amount 06/30/2025
 Alaina Bell 2/24/2025 $3,000 $3,000
 Alana DaCosta 2/26/2025 $5,000 $5,000
 Alexandru Gherman 2/26/2025 $5,000 $5,000
 Alyssa Book 2/24/2025 $3,000 $3,000
 Cary Dunlap Daly 2/24/2025 $3,000 $3,000
 Cassandra Belony 2/24/2025 $3,000 $3,000
 Claudette Sernius 2/27/2025 $3,000 $3,000
 Connie Mcknight 2/24/2025 $3,000 $3,000
 Emily Kennedy 2/24/2025 $5,000 $5,000
 Flora Ranis 2/26/2025 $5,000 $5,000
 Florencia Clement de Grandprey 2/21/2025 $3,000 $3,000
 Gabriel Morales-Bermudez 3/3/2025 $3,000 $3,000
 Galal Ramadan 2/20/2025 $3,000 $3,000
 James Newitt 2/24/2025 $3,000 $3,000
 JaNia Harden 2/20/2025 $5,000 $5,000
 Jeremiah Jenner 2/24/2025 $3,000 $3,000
 Jordan Solomon 2/21/2025 $3,000 $3,000
 Justin Miranda 2/26/2025 $3,000 $3,000
 Kevin Johnson 2/26/2025 $3,000 $3,000
 King Kohl 2/26/2025 $3,000 $3,000
 Laura Newitt 2/20/2025 $5,000 $5,000
 Lucas Morelli 2/21/2025 $5,000 $5,000 
Maria Barreiro Futterman 2/26/2025 $3,000 $3,000
 Nerissa Street 2/24/2025 $5,000 $5,000
 Olivia Cook 2/24/2025 $3,000 $3,000
 Ornella Verano 2/28/2025 $3,000 $3,000
 Penny Fraser 2/24/2025 $3,000 $3,000
 Rosemary Fineberg 3/7/2025 $3,000 $3,000
 Samantha Villarroel 3/3/2025 $3,000 $3,000
 Shawn Goolsby 3/5/2025 $5,000 $5,000
 Timothy Mark Davis 2/19/2025 $5,000 $5,000
 Zachary Spechler 3/10/2025 $3,000 $3,000 
TOTAL $223,000 $221,000 

1Awarded an additional $2,000 for artist residency for FY2025.Voucher approved, payment not dated prior to June 30, 2025. 

FY2025 ARTIST REGIONALS - AR 

The Citizen Review panel made funding recommendations for the Artist Support Regional grant category on September 
11, 2024. The Broward Cultural Council approved funding recommendations on November 7, 2024. The Division 
Director approved funding recommendations for Artist Support Regional grant awards on November 8, 2024. 

Paid as of Recipient Date Executed Amount 06/30/2025 
Suzanne Barton 12/12/2024 $5,000 $5,000 
Sara Schesser Barta 11/18/2024 $5,000 $5,000 
Susana Behar 11/21/2024 $5,000 $5,000 
Andres Cabrera 11/18/2024 $5,000 $5,000 
Randolph Ward 12/19/2024 $5,000 $5,000 
TOTAL $25,000 $25,000 



 

 

 

 

     

FY2025 ARTIST INNOVATION – AI 

Exhibit 1 
Page 6 of 9

On September 17, 2024, the Broward County Board of County Commissioners approved a grant agreement from the 
Community Foundation of Broward, Inc. for Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($75,000). The Citizen Review panel made 
funding recommendations for the Artist Innovation grant category on September 12, 2024. The Broward Cultural Council 
approved funding recommendations on November 7, 2024.The County Administrator approved funding 
recommendations on November 19, 2024. 

Paid as of Recipient Date Executed Amount 06/30/2025 
Anthony Calix 12/2/2024 $15,000 $15,000 
Jennifer Clay 11/26/2024 $15,000 $15,000 
Donna Haynes 12/17/2024 $15,000 $15,000 
Kelcie Jeffries 12/16/2024 $15,000 $15,000 
Samuel De Victoria Lopez 11/26/2024 $15,000 $15,000 
Maria Marcenaro 12/2/2024 $15,000 $15,000 
Daniel Morosi 12/3/2024 $15,000 $15,000 
Stephanie McMillian1 12/2/2024 $15,000 $17,000 
Katya Neptune2 12/12/2024 $15,000 $17,000 
Samantha Salzinger 11/26/2024 $15,000 $15,000 
TOTAL $150,000 $154,000 

1,2Awarded an additional $2,000 for artist residency for FY2025. 

FY2025 OTHER INCENTIVE PROGRAMS 

Paid as of Recipient Date Executed Amount 06/30/2025 
Destination Sistrunk Cultural and Community Investment 1/24/2025 $110,000 $110,000 Partnership, Inc. 
The Fort Lauderdale Children's Theatre, Inc. 3/15/2024 $40,000 $40,000 
TOTAL $150,000 $150,000 

FY2025 BROWARD CENTER FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS 

On September 7, 2023, the Broward approved Resolution No 23-1067, item 35. a Tri-Party Grant Agreement between 
Broward County, City of Fort Lauderdale, and the Performing Arts Center Authority, for the period of October 1, 2022, 
through September 30, 2027, to provide funding in the amount of $950,000 annually, in addition to in-kind services of up 
to 500 hours of legal services annually; and authorize the Mayor and Clerk to execute same. 

Paid as of Recipient Date Executed Amount 06/30/2025 
Performing Arts Center Authority 9/7/2023 $950,000 $475,000 
TOTAL $950,000 $475,000 



 

 

 

 

Exhibit 1 
Page 7 of 9

FY2025 BROWARD CENTER FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS- CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 

On April 22, 2025, the Board approved Resolution No. 25-212, Item 36, a Tri-Party Agreement between Broward County, 
the City of Fort Lauderdale, and the Performing Arts Center Authority, for Fiscal Years 2024 through 2029, with a total 
County contribution up to, but not to exceed $5,000,000. In Fiscal Year 2025 and ending in Fiscal Year 2028, the first 
year has up to $2 million in funding, and the remaining years have an annual amount of up to $1 million. 

Date Executed Amount Paid as of 
06/30/2025 

Performing Arts Center Authority 4/22/2025 $5,000,000 $1,319,928 
TOTAL $5,000,000 $1,319,928 

FY2017 TOURIST DEVELOPMENT TAX CAPITAL CHALLENGE GRANT PROGRAM 
The Broward County Board of County Commissioners recommended funding on June 13, 2017. On September 16, 
2022, a First Amendment between Broward County and the Town of Davie, Florida, was executed by the County 
Administrator in the amount of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000), for the Governor Leroy Collins Farm Park 
project, that will provide an opportunity for tourism, youth and community programs, and experiential learning about 
agriculture. The First Amendment shall be effective till September 30, 2026. 

Paid as of Recipient Date Executed Amount 06/30/2025 
Town of Davie 9/26/2018 $500,000 $0 
TOTAL $500,000 $0 

FY2024 CULTURAL AND ARTISTIC FACILITIES CAPITAL SUPPORT GRANT – CA 
The Citizen Review panel made funding recommendations on March 29, 2023. The Broward Cultural Council approved 
funding recommendations on May 4, 2023. On October 24, 2023, the Board adopted Resolution No. 23-1976, Item 37, 
motion to approve Cultural and Artistic Facilities Capital Support Grant Award in the amount of $500,000 to The 
Stranahan House, Inc. 

Paid as of Recipient Date Executed Amount 06/30/2025 
The Stranahan House, Inc. 2/14/2024 $458,762 $0 
TOTAL $458,762 $0 

FY2025 CULTURAL AND ARTISTIC FACILITIES CAPITAL SUPPORT GRANT – CA 
The Citizen Review panel made funding recommendations on January 16, 2024. The Broward Cultural Council approved 
funding recommendations on November 7, 2024. On June 10, 2025, the Board adopted Resolution No. 25-228, Item 64, 
motion to approve, Cultural and Artistic Facilities Capital Support Grant Award in the amount of $500,000 to the Museum 
of Discovery and Science, Inc. 

Paid as of Recipient Date Executed Amount 06/30/2025 
Museum of Discovery, Inc. 6/10/2025 $500,000 $0 
TOTAL $500,000 $0 



 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit 1 
Page 8 of 9

FY2025 CAPACITY BUILDING GRANT PROGRAM - CBG 
The Citizen Review panel made funding recommendations on January 31, 2024. The Broward Cultural Council approved 
funding recommendations on March 7, 2024. The County Administrator approved the funding recommendations on 
September 30, 2024. 

Recipient Date Executed Amount Paid as of 
06/30/2025 

Art Prevails Project, Inc. 10/15/2024 $55,000 $44,000 
New City Players, Inc. 11/18/2024 $50,000 $40,000 
The Stranahan House, Inc. 10/18/2024 $25,000 $18,750 
Women in Music AYO CORP. 10/9/2024 $30,400 $22,800 
TOTAL $160,400 $125,550 

FY2025 SPONSORSHIPS 
The Broward Cultural Division awarded sponsorship agreements to the following entities. 

Paid as of Recipient Date Executed Amount 06/30/2025 
Carbonell Awards, Inc. 10/14/2024 $5,000 $5,000 
Fort Lauderdale Children's Theatre 2/10/2025 $5,000 $5,000 
Greater Fort Lauderdale Alliance, Inc. 4/1/2025 $15,000 $15,000 
JazzReach Performing Arts and Education Association, Inc 12/3/2024 $10,000 $10,000 
South Florida Symphony Orchestra, Inc. 12/30/2024 $6,500 $6,500 
Stonewall Library & Archives, Inc. 1/30/2025 $5,000 $5,000 
The Winterfest Foundation, Inc. 12/3/2024 $5,000 $5,000 
United Way of Broward County 3/12/2025 $10,000 $10,000 
TOTAL $61,500 $61,500 

FY2025 ARTS & CULTURAL FESTIVAL AND SPECIAL EVENT SPONSORSHIP PROGRAM 
The Broward Cultural Division awarded sponsorship agreements to the following entities. 

Paid as of Recipient Date Executed Amount 06/30/2025 
After School Film Institute, Inc 3/24/2025 $20,000 $20,000 
Art Prevails Project, Inc. 3/19/2025 $25,000 $25,000 
Arts Accelerator Inc. 5/8/2025 $35,000 $35,000 
Brevo Theatre Inc. 3/24/2025 $25,000 $25,000 
Broward County Film Society, Inc 3/11/2025 $25,000 $25,000 
City of Miramar 6/20/2025 $30,275 $30,275 
City of Miramar 6/23/2025 $19,725 $19,725 
City of Pembroke Pines 3/24/2025 $25,000 $25,000 
City of Pompano Beach 5/8/2025 $50,000 $50,000 
City of Tamarac 6/23/2025 $10,000 $10,000 
City of Tamarac1 6/23/2025 $25,000 $0 
Embrace Music Foundation 3/11/2025 $25,000 $25,000 
Gkollborative, Inc. 3/26/2025 $25,000 $25,000 



 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Exhibit 1 
Page 9 of 9

Recipient continued 

Haitian American Chamber of Commerce, Inc 
Holocaust Documentation & Cultural Center, Inc 
Hued Songs, Inc. 
I Was Here, Inc. 
Island SPACE Caribbean Museum 
Kingston 21 Group LLC 
Martin's International Foundation-FL Chapter 
Next Weekend Production, Inc 
Noir Infusion Arts, Inc. 
Plays of Wilton, Inc.2 

Salsa Festival International, Inc 
The Rhythm Foundation, Inc. 
The Seventh Shooter Productions, LLC 
Twenty6North LLC 
US Tango Foundation 
Venetian Arts Society, Inc. 
WMEG, Inc. 
Young At Art of Broward, Inc. 
TOTAL 

1,2Invoice processed and voucher approved on 6/25/2025 

Date Executed 

5/20/2025 
5/8/2025 
4/3/2025 

3/11/2025 
6/5/2025 
6/4/2025 

3/12/2025 
5/20/2025 
5/2/2025 

6/23/2025 
3/19/2025 
3/12/2025 
6/5/2025 

1/17/2025 
6/5/2025 

3/24/2025 
6/5/2025 

3/19/2025 

Amount 

$15,000 
$50,000 
$50,000 
$25,000 
$15,000 
$24,000 
$10,000 
$25,000 
$5,000 

$10,000 
$25,000 
$29,450 
$25,000 
$50,000 
$9,800 

$25,000 
$25,000 
$10,000 

$768,250 

Paid as of 
06/30/2025 

$15,000 
$50,000 
$50,000 
$25,000 
$15,000 
$24,000 
$10,000 
$25,000 
$5,000 

$0 
$25,000 
$29,450 
$25,000 
$50,000 
$9,800 

$25,000 
$25,000 
$10,000 

$733,250 


	6-30-2025




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		Exhibit 1- FY25 Semi-Annual Grant Report.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



